

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/9/2019 4:45 PM

No. 53018-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SPRINT SOLUTIONS, INC. and ANNETTE JACOBS, Appellants,
v.

PAGECOM, INC., Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Howard R. Morrill
WSBA #17252
Howard R. Morrill, Attorney at Law
12345 Lake City Way NE, #1037
Seattle, WA 98125
(206) 539-2604
hr.morrill@comcast.net

Mark E. Bardwil
WSBA #24776
Mark E. Bardwil, P.S.
615 Commerce St, Suite 102
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 383-7123
(253) 572-1435
meb@markbardwil.com

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS' ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	4
III.	RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	5
IV.	RESPONDENTS' RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
	A. Pagecom Has Been Exclusively Selling Sprint Products And Communications Services In Washington Since 2005.	8
	B. Pagecom's Owner has Invested Large Sums of Money in Pagecom's Sprint Brand Business, Including Brand Specific Investments Paid Directly to Sprint.	8
	C. Sprint Allowed and Encouraged Mr. Surprenant to Invest in a Competing Wireless Communication Brand Through a New Entity.	9
	D. Paradoxically, in 2015, Sprint Suddenly Required Pagecom to Open More Sprint Stores in Order to Maintain its Compensation.	10
	E. Sprint Abruptly Reversed Itself Fourteen Months Later, and Then Announced Further Significant Changes.	10
	F. Pagecom Was Formally Seeking a Resolution of the Parties' Disputes By No Later Than Mid-2017.	11
	G. Sprint Suddenly Sent a Notice of Default and Termination.	13

H. The Parties Have Mediated This Action Post-Filing.	14
I. The Trial Court Proceeded Carefully and Methodically, Ultimately Denying Sprint’s Motion to Compel Arbitration.	14
V. ARGUMENT	15
A. Standard of Review	15
B. The Federal Arbitration Act (“FAA”) Requires Resort to Ordinary State Law Principles in Order to Determine Enforceability.	16
C. The Trial Court was Required to Decide Arbitrability.	16
D. The Trial Court Correctly Found that Sprint’s Conduct and its Dispute Resolution Provisions are Unconscionable.	19
E. The Trial Court Properly Concluded that Sprint had Waived Arbitration.	23
F. Although not Addressed by the Trial Court, Pagecom has Presented Uncontroverted Evidence that it is a Franchisee, Entitled to FIPA’s Protections; Sprint’s Dispute Resolution Clause is Rife with Illegality.	28
VI. CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

BG Grp., PLC v. Republic of Argentina, 572 U.S. 25, 134 S. Ct. 1198 (2014)	19
Cellular Engineering v. O'Neill, 118 Wn. 2d 16, 820 P.2d 941(1991)	28
Dean, Witter, Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd, 470 US 213, 219-20, 105 S. Ct. 1238 (1985)	13
Feis v. King County Sheriff's Dep't, 165 Wn. App. 525, 547, 267 P.3d 1022 (2011)	20
First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan, 514 U.S. 938, 115 S. Ct. 1920 (1995)	16,17
<i>See, Gandee v. LDL Freedom Enters., Inc.</i> , 176 Wn. 2d 598, 603, 293 P.3d 1197 (2013)	22
Graham v. Mascio, No. 76967-7-I (Wash. Ct. App. Dec. 3, 2018).	27
Ingle v. Circuit City Stores, Inc., 328 F.3d 1165, 1170 (9th Cir. 2002)	16
In re Pers. Restraint of Markel, 154 Wn.2d 262, 271 n.4, 111 P.3d 249 (2005).	265
JPD, Inc. v. Chronimed Holdings, Inc., 539 F.3d 388, 393 (6 th Cir. 2008)	25
McKee v. ATT Corp., 164 Wn. 2d 372, 396 – 401, 191 P.3d 845 (2008).	223
N. Kitsap Sch. Dist. V. K.W., 130 Wn. App 347, 361, 123 P. 3d 469 (2005).	13

Paine Webber Inc. v. Bybyk, 81 F.3d 1193 (2d Cir. 1996) 18

Rent-A-Ctr., W., Inc. v. Jackson, 561 US 63, 130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010) 17,18

Schuster v. Prestige Senior Mgmt., L.L.C., 193 Wn. App. 616, 633, 376 P. 3d 412 (2016) 15, 16, 26, 27

Statutes

R.C.W. 19.100 23

R.C.W. 19.100.180(2) 23

R.C.W. 19.100.180(2)(g) 23

R.C.W. 19.100.180(2)(j) 23

R.C.W. 19.100.190(1) 23
